DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

GRANT APPLICATION SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) 22-24
Department: OFFICE OF EMERG. MGMT.
Grantor: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Pass-Through Grantor
(If applicable): TENN. EMERG. MGMT.
Total Applied For $189,525.79
Metro Cash Match: $189,525.79
Department Contact: Drusilla Martin
862-5462
Status: CONTINUATION

Program Description:
Funding to subsidize Emergency Management Program for Nashville/Davidson County.

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

Contingent upon availiability of funds.

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
OF FUNDS: LEGALITY:

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
E’ “ E( 11/9/2022 | ﬁ E !” ( 11/9/2022
Pitreetor-of Finance Date tropolitan Attorney Date

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND
INSURANCE:

DocuSigned by:

Balsun (s 11/15/2022
BHEASE 6f Risk Management Date
Services

5542



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73
Grants Tracking Form

Pa O

Pre-Application O Application @ Award Acceptance O Contract Amendment O

Depa e Dep O O a Phone
OFFICE OF EMERG. MGMT. v 049 Drusilla Martin 862-5462
Grant Name: Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) 22-24
Grantor: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY v H Other:
Grant Period From: 10/01/22 (applications only) Anticipated Application Date: 01/15/23
Grant Period To: 09/30/24 (applications only) Application Deadline: 01/31/23
Funding Type: FED PASS THRU v Multi-Department Grant [] If yes, list below.
Pass-Thru: TENN. EMERG. MGMT. v Outside Consultant Project: []
Award Type: FORMULA v Total Award: $189,5625.79
Status: CONTINUATION v Metro Cash Match: $189,525.79
Metro Category: Est. Prior. v Metro In-Kind Match: $0.00
CFDA # 97.042 Is Council approval required?
Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically? [J

Funding to subsidize Emergency Management Program for Nashville/Davidson County.

Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:
Contingent upon availiability of funds.

How is Match Determined?

Fixed Amount of $ $189,525.79

Explanation for "Other" means of determining match: \
Salaries and all others will be used for match. I

or % of Grant

For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

Is already in department budget? $189,525.79
Is not budgeted?

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Bel

49101000
OEM Budget

Business Unit
Proposed Source of Match:

Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 0.00
40.00%

0.00%

Actual number of positions added:
Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:
O Yes @ No % Allow. Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:
I*(If "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions)

Draw down allowable? [7]

Metro or Community-based Partners:

0.00
$151,620.63
$0.00

Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

*Indirect Costs allowed?

in budget

Part Two
Grant Budget
T Indirect Ind. Cost
Budget | _. Federal Local Match | Match Source | Local Match Total Grant
I
Year F\'(sca Grantor S IR (S EP ey Cash (Fund, BU) In-Kind Each Year Cost to Neg. from
ear Metro Grantor
Yr1 | FY23 | $189,525.79 $0.00 $0.00 $189,525.79 10101, 49101000 $379,051.58  $151,620.63 $0.00
Yr2 : Fy24 $0.00
Yr3 | FY__ $0.00
Yr4 : FY__ $0.00
Yr5 | FY__ $0.00
Total \ $189,525,79 \ $0.00 $0.00 $189,525.79\ \ $0.00\ $379,051.58]  $151,620.63 $0.00
Date Awarded: Tot. Awarded: | Contract#: |
(or) Date Denied: Reason:
(or) Date Withdrawn: Reason:
Contact:

vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13
5542

GCP Re

c'd

11/01/22

GCP Approved
11/01/22

Vo




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER
Director William Swann

John Cooper, Mayor

October 31, 2022

TEMA East Region
Attn: Mr. Todd J. Jones
803 North Concord St.

Knoxville, Tennessee 37919

Dear Mr. Jones,

Davidson County is requesting continuation of EMPG funding for FFY 2023. If
any additional funding becomes available, please keep us in mind. Please
contact me or Director Chief William Swann if you have any questions and
thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Respectfully,

John Cooper
Metro Nashville — Davidson County Mayor

2060 15th Avenue South e Nashville, TN 37212 e Phone: (615) 862-8530 o Fax: (615) 862-8534 ¢ oem@nashville.gov



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

2023 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT
AWARD APPLICATION

Please fill out this application and return it to your regional office.

APPLICANT: [Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County

x | would like to participate in the 2023 Emergency Management Performance Grant
(EMPG) Program. (Please submit a letter from your county Mayor requesting
participation in this program).

[] 1 would NOT like to participate in the 2023 Emergency Management Performance Grant
(EMPG) Program.

If applying for participation, please read and fill out next step:

This is a 50% matching program. Please list the 2023 EMPG eligible budget amount.

2023 EMPG Eligible Budget Amount: $2,003,600

Remember, in addition to the ability of local government to provide the 50% match, requirements for entry and
continuation in the program include:

An Emergency Management Agency established by local ordinance/laws.

Having a full-time Emergency Program Manager.

Compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.

Having an approved human resources merit system.

Having a State approved Basic Emergency Operations Plan (BEOP).

Compliance with the Tennessee Code Annotated (TCA- 58) on Emergency Management (EM).

Maintaining and operating the Tennessee Early Warning Advisory System (TEWAS) phone in the 24-hour warning
point.

e Compliance with the National Incident Management System (NIMS).

Signature of Authorizing Official (EMA DIRECTOR)

-

Name and Title (Type or Print)

William Swann — Director Chief

Phone Number including (Area Code) 615-880-2955




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

Department of
—— Military

 TEMA 2023 Program Worksheet Davidson ____County
Task/Program Elements Projected Quarter
Completion
EMAP STANDARD 3.1 — Program Administration, Plans & Evaluation
e  Review Basic Emergency Operations Plan annually and update as 4™ Quarter
required.
e Annual Program Worksheet is completed and signed by County 1! Quarter
Emergency Management Director
EMAP STANDARD 3.2 — Program Coordinator
e  Current letter of appointment is on file with TEMA. As needed

e  Director or designee will attend regional directors’ meetings

On Occurrence

EMAP STANDARD 3.3 — Advisory Committee

e EM Advisory Committee meet on a regular basis and includes the
“whole community” approach to EM. (if applicable)

On Occurrence

EMAP STANDARD 4.1 — Administration and Finance

®  Submit Staffing Pattern and Salary and Benefits form to the regional 3" Quarter
office with a letter from County Mayor requesting EMPG funding for
the next FFY by 30 June.
e  Ensure all files relating to emergency management funding and As needed
activities are current and open for review.
e  Submit Quarterly Activity Reports by the 15" day of each new federal Quarterly
fiscal quarter to the Regional Office.
e  Submit quarterly Funding Certification with supporting documentation Quarterly
by the 15" day of each new federal fiscal quarter to the Regional
Office.
EMAP STANDARD 4.2 — Laws and Authorities
e  Review the Local Ordinance/Executive Order that established the
Local EMA Office and update the document as needed to remain in As Needed
compliance with the TCA, Title 58-Chapter 2, Part 1 (Disasters,
Emergencies and Civil Defense.)
EMAP STANDARD 4.3 — Hazard Identification & Risk Assessment
e  Review the counties Hazard and Vulnerability Assessment and make A
g s Needed
adjustments as needed.
EMAP STANDARD 4.4 — Hazard Mitigation
e  Review and update Hazard Mitigation Plan as needed/required 3" Quarter
EMAP STANDARD 4.5 — Prevention and Security
* Be an active member of the Homeland Security District; attend
Quarterly

meetings and insure the county is meeting district goals and objectives.

EMAP STANDARD 4.6 — Planning

e  Review and update Annex and ESFs to the BEOP as required
e  Attend LEPC meetings and provide a copy of each LEPC meeting
minutes to the Regional Office

On Occurrence

On Occurrence

Page 1




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

TN Department of |
!_Military | TEMA

2023 Program Worksheet Davidson County

EMAP STANDARD 4.7 — Incident Management
e  Report incidents and missions to the SEOC/SWP and/or regional On Occurrence
office in a timely manner.
e  Note mission and incident and other EM activities in the quarterly Quarterly
report.
o  Utilize TEMA’s WebEOC as a disaster management/information tool On Occurrence
EMAP STANDARD 4.8 — Resource Management and Logistics
e  Develop/update Resource management SOG for the County 1* Quarter
EMAP STANDARD 4.9 — Mutual Aid 3
e  Review Established procedures for requesting and receiving Mutual "
Aid Resources based local agreements and state law. 4" Quarter
EMAP STANDARD 4.10 — Communications and Warning
e  Test local communications and warning systems on a regular basis. Monthly
e  Establish connectivity with Tennessee Early Warning Advisory
System (TEWAS) to the 24-hour warning point and check monthly. Monthly
e  Update key elected and appointed officials contact list using state
provided format on a quarterly basis. Quarterly
EMAP STANDARD 4.11 — Operations and Procedures
e  Ensure operational checks are performed on all assigned radiological Quarterly
detection equipment. )
e  Review and update operational checklist for EOC activation. 2" Quarter
e  Review and update operational checklists for CRP and POD o
operations 2" Quarter
EMAP STANDARD 4.12 — Facilities
e  Ensure the program has a primary and alternate facility identified and 1* Quarter
capable of coordinating and supporting sustained response and
recovery operations.
EMAP STANDARD 4.13 — Training )
e  Develop a Multi-Year Training Plan (2 year) 4™ Quarter
e  Complete the annual NIMS reporting tool as required As Required
e  Maintain records on NIMS requirements and encourage all agencies to
meet the training objectives. Quarterly
e  Demonstrate a good faith effort in coordinating and conducting
required NIMS training for EM personnel in accordance with NIMS 3" Quarter
recommendations
e  Coordinate and conduct specialty, hazardous materials and general As Needed
emergency management training for the jurisdiction’s response
personnel.
e  Director or designee attends the TEMA/EMAT Annual Training
Workshop. On Occurrence

Page 2




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

Department .
S Military = TEMA 2023 Program Worksheet Davidson ______County
e  Complete WebEOC Training as offered When Needed
e  Complete Damage Assessment/Initial Impact Assessment Training as
offered When Needed

e  Emergency Management Director and paid staff receiving EMPG
funding must complete the Independent Study Professional
Development Series courses and complete the basic NIMS training On Occurrence
(IS 100, IS 200, IS 700 & IS 800) as required.

EMAP STANDARD 4.14 — Exercises, Evaluations and Corrective Actions

e  Complete/update the multi-year exercise plan based on local hazards. 3" Quarter

e  EMPG funded positions will participate in a minimum of 3 exercises
and submit required documentation as required by EMPG Guidance Quarterly
(An actual occurrence may NOT be substituted for an exercise.)

e  Local EMA to participate with Severe Weather Awareness Week When Needed
activities.

EMAP STANDARD 4.15 — Crisis Communications, Public Education
and Information
e  Provide public education, information programs and presentations that

provide education and information through the whole cycle of
As Requested
emergency management: preparedness, response, recovery and
mitigation.
William Swann / , 10/31/2022
(Print) Local Director Signature Date
(Print) District Coordinator Signature Date
(Print) Regional Director Signature Date Approved

Page 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

Page 1 of 1 Pages

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FED FISCAL 2023 OMB NO. 3067-0090
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE STAFFING PATTERN YEAR

NAME OF ORGANIZATION STATE TENNESSEE DATE  October 17, 2022
Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County Office of Emergency Management

GROSS DATE HIRED

ANNUAL FEMA OR REMARKS

POSITION TITLE SALARY FUNDING WORK YEARS VACANCY (Name - Optional)
(Fed. Share) PROGRAM (Mo/Yr)
) @ 3) (4) (5) (6) _
IOEM Operations Manager 61942.58 EMPG 10.0 04/02/12
lOEM Field Ops Coord 53602.23 EMPG 1.0 10/16/21
IAdministrative Assistant 53817.50 EMPG 1.0 10/04/21
ICommunications Officer 41216.46| EMPG 1.0 09/05/21
IAdmin Svcs Officer 3 55813.48 EMPG 2.0 10/31/20|PT Employee (19.5 hrs /wk)
lOEM Field Ops Coord 80850.54 EMPG 28.0 03/14/94
JOEM Communications Officer 41216.46| EMPG 0.0 01/24/22
JOEM Communications Officer 40015.98] EMPG 0.0 10/03/22
JOEM Communications Supervisor 52660.42 EMPG 10.0 06/04/12
JOEM Communications Officer 42835.11 EMPG 5.0 09/11/17
JOEM Planning/Training Coord 66326.12 EMPG 19.0 07/16/03
JOEM Communications Officer 41216.46| EMPG 1.0 10/16/21
IOEM Grants Coord 56881.92 EMPG 20.0 07/16/02
[Admin Svcs Officer 3 60904.53 EMPG 9.0 07/25/13|PT Employee (19.5 hrs /wk)
JOEM Planner/Public Educator 53769.06 EMPG 12.0 10/22/12
JOEM Communications Officer 41216.46| EMPG 4.0 10/16/18
TOTAL 844,285.32 0.00

TEMA FORM August 2020 REPLACES PREVIOUS EDITIONS (FEMA FORM 85-17)

Caffrey, Kelly D

Cerone, Matthew Cole
Cohee, Patience S

Fowler, Jonathan Michael
Glenn, John E

Harris, Horace S

Healy, Edward M

Hill, Stacy Sheena
Jackson, Brian S
Kimbrough, Scott

Mariscal, Heidi J
Robinson, Jason Chadwick
Roscoe, Angela M

Russell, Michael O.

Stark, Jeffrey P

Thiel, Joshua Melvin Lawrence



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

APPLICATION FOR 2023 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE
GRANT AWARD APPLICATION

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

."
I

/0/5// 7L

William Swann, Director Chief Date
Office of Emergency Management




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Roscoe, Angela M

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY

BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:
FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART

HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.

POSITION: OEM Grants Coord

$56,881.92

7.65 %
12.455 %

$13,500



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Jackson, Brian S POSITION: OEM Communications Supervisor

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY $ 52,660.42
BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:
FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455 %
HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Healy, Edward M POSITION:OEM Communications Officer
ROSS ANNUAL SALARY $ 41,216.46
BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:

FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455 %

HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Mariscal, Heidi J POSITION: OEM Planning/Training Coord

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY $ 66,326.12

BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:

FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455 %
HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Harris, Horace S POSITION: OEM Field Ops Coord
GROSS ANNUAL SALARY $ 80850.54
BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:

FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT — EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455 %

HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Robinson, Jason POSITION: OEM Communications Officer

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY $41,216.46
BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:
FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455 %

HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Stark, Jeffrey POSITION: OEM Planner/Public Educator

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY $53,769.06

BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:

FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455%
HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Glenn, John E POSITION: Admin Sves Officer 3

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY (PT empl @ 19.5hrs/wk) $ 55,813.48

BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:
FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455%

HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Fowler, Jonathan Michael POSITION: Communications Officer

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY $ 41,216.46
BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:
FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455 %
HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Thiel, Joshua POSITION: OEM Communications Officer
GROSS ANNUAL SALARY $41,216.46
BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:
FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455%

HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Caffrey, Kelly D. POSITION: OEM Operations Manager

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY $ 61,942.58

BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:

FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455 %
HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Cerone, Matthew Cole

POSITION: OEM Field Ops Coord

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY $ 53,062.23
BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:
FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455 %
HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Russell, Michael O. POSITION: Admin Sves Officer 3
GROSS ANNUAL SALARY (PT EMPL @ 19.5 hrs/wk) $60,904.53
BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:

FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT — EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455%

HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Cohee, Patience S POSITION: Administrative Assistant

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY

BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:
FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART

HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.

$ 53,817.50

7.65 %
12.455 %

$13,500



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Kimbrough, Scott POSITION: OEM Communications Officer

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY $42, 835.11
BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:
FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455 %

HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

SCHEDULE OF SALARY AND BENEFITS FOR FFY 2023

PAID BY

Davidson County

EMPLOYEE: Hill, Stacy Sheena POSITION: OEM Communications Officer

GROSS ANNUAL SALARY $ 40,015.98
BENEFITS PAID BY COUNTY:
FICA-EMPLOYER’S PART 7.65 %
RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER’S PART 12.455 %
HEALTH INSURANCE - EMPLOYER’S PART $13,500

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH EMPLOYEE.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

County Three Year Training Plan

Year 2023
o] izati E ted # of P d Traini Core Capabilit
Course Name/# rga'n 123 |o!1 ) xpef: ? ° Jurisdiction roposed franing Target Audience Training Prerequisites ore Lapabiity
Conducting Training Participants Dates Supported
. , Situational
1 LEEP or WebEOC |[OEM 50+ Davidson County quarterly ESC's none
Assessment
Public Inf tion &
2 |MEANS OEM/ITS 10 Davidson County 3rd qtr authorized personnel |[tbd V\;jar:mcinr; ormation
3 |COOP - tentative thd 25+ Davidson County Ath qtr or 2024 Metro agencies tbd Planning
ESC's & parti
4 |CEMP overview OEM 50 Davidson County 3-4th gtr s ) partner none Planning
agencies
5
6
Year 2024
Organization Expected # of Proposed Trainin, Core Capabilit
Course Name/# & ) zatl .. P L. Jurisdiction P fing Target Audience | Training Prerequisites pabitity
Conducting Training Participants Dates Supported
i ) Situational
1 LEEP or WebEOC |OEM 15 Davidson County quarterly ESC's none
Assessment
Public Information &
2 [MEANS OEM/ITS 5-Jan Davidson County 2nd qtr authorized personnel |tbd V\;janlning :
3
4
5
6
Year 2025
o] izati E ted # of P d Traini Core Capabilit
Course Name/# rga'n 123 |o!1 ) xpef: ? ° Jurisdiction roposed franing Target Audience Training Prerequisites ore Lapabiity
Conducting Training Participants Dates Supported
. , Situational
1 LEEP or WebEOC |[OEM 15 Davidson County quarterly ESC's none
Assessment
Public Inf tion &
2 |MEANS OEM/ITS 5 Davidson County 2nd qtr authorized personnel |tbd Y |c. ntormation
Warning
3
4
5
6

Course Name/Number

Organization Conducting the training

Expected Number of Participants

Jurisdiction
Proposed Event Dates
Target Audience

Training Prerequisites

Core Capability Supported

Example: Hazmat Awareness H218

Example: TEMA

Total of personnel involved in the the training.

The county, city, or region. If this is a multi jurisdictional event then please list all jurisdictions.

Dates of the training

Example: Fire department, local Law enforcement, EMA, elected officials, etc.
Are there any prerequisite training requirements? i.e. IS-100, 1S-200, 1S-700, 1S-800, ICS-300, ICS-400

Example: Public Information & Warning




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F2C962B-DBBE-4335-B7E3-D5FODEC3DA73

County Three Year Exercise Plan

Year

2023

Organization
Conducting Training

Expected # of
Participants

Proposed Event Dates

Jurisdiction

Exercise Type

Exercise Threat

Training Prer

Scenario S Yy

Missile
1 |Military 46th/OEM 100's July 10-15th Davidson County Full Scale strike/earthquake misc dept trainings being developed
Cybersecurity breach
H land Securit H land Securit
2 omelan ec‘:url‘y tbd 1-Nov ?m? and security tbd Cyber tbd affecting multiple
CISA/TN HS District 5 District 5 )
counties
E ise WebEOC
3 |oEMm 50 thd Davidson County  |[drill tbd WebEOC xereise TWe
program locally
Exercise earthquake
Highland Rim Highland Rim
4 100 Feb Full Scal Earthquak thd 4
Healthcare Coalition € Healthcare Coalition ull >eale arthquake responsye amon%
county 'clusters
VOAD t
5 |0Em 50 thd Davidson County dril thd thd > partners
exercise
David C t t rtati
6 |Metro Nash Airport tbd tbd avidson tounty, ttx ‘ra.nspo ation None tbd
State, Federal incident
Year 2024
Organization Expected # of
8 N .. P .. Proposed Event Dates Jurisdiction Exercise Type Exercise Threat Training Prer Scenario S Y
Conducting Training Participants
1 |Highland Rim Heathcar: 50 2024 Highland Rim Healthcar TTX Chemical thd Chemical response in th
2 |OEM 30 Janua Davidson Count: Drill thd MEANS Exercise MEANS
v v notification SOP's
3 [0EM 50 October Davidson County TTX Terrorist Attack thd Terrorist Attack mult-
agency response
4
5
6
Year 2025
Organization Expected # of
8 N .. P .. Proposed Event Dates Jurisdiction Exercise Type Exercise Threat Training Prer Scenario S Y
Conducting Training Participants
Exericse PIO's in the
1 .
OEM 50 February Davidson County TTX thd thd EOC and field
2
3
4
5
6

Organization Conducting the Training

Expected Number of Participants

Proposed Event Dates
Jurisdiction

Exercise Type
Exercise Threat
Training Prerequisites

Scenario Summary

Example: TEMA

Total of personnel involved in the training.

Dates of the Events

The county, city, or region. If this is a multi jurisdictional event then please list all jurisdictions.

What is/was the exercise type? Ex: Table top, Drill, Full Scale, etc.

What is/was the exercise threat? Ex: Flood, Earthquake, Winter Storm, etc.
Are there any prerequisite training requirements? i.e. IS-100, 1S-200, I1S-700, 1S-800, ICS-300, I1CS-400
Example : EOC Activation





